

SLP(C)No. 692 OF 2005
ITEM No.34

Court No. 1

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.692/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 13/08/2004 in CMWP 28655/03
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

NEW OKHLA INDUSTRIAL DEV.AUTHORITY &ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

XANSA (INDIA) LTD. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 24/01/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)Mr.Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. adv. (NP)
Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Dhirendra Negi, adv.
Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the decision relied on by the High Court is subject matter of SLP(C) No. 6776/2004. However, the learned counsel for the respondent No . 1, present on caveat, submits that that case is distinguishable inasmuch as in the present case there is only a change of the corporate name of the company while the company remains the same.

Issue notice to respondent No. 1 for the present.

Counsel for respondent No. 1, present on caveat, takes notice.

Counter be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within three weeks thereafter.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 6776/2004.

Prayer for interim relief is refused.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master

Court Master